JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

April 16, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 82, 83, 84A

Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair
Rep. Barnhart Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Walker

Rep. Morgan Sen. Deckert

Staff Present: Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5012, Department of Community Colleges and Workforce

Development — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 82A

003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.

027 Chair Galizio Opens Public Hearing on Department of Community Colleges
and Workforce Development.

040 Peggy Miller Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce
Investment Board (Exhibit #1).

087 Chair Galizio

090 Chuck Forster Presents written testimony for the Lane Workforce Partnership
(Exhibit #2).

152 Duke Shephard Presents oral testimony.

200 Chair Galizio

208 Rep. Edwards

210 Steve Bender,

Legislative Fiscal Office

212 Sen. Devlin

216 Mr. Bender

221 Cynthia Risan Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce
Investment Board (Exhibit #3).

278 Andrew McGough Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce
Investment Board (Exhibit #4).

346 Roger Aubert Presents oral testimony.

414 Chair Galizio

419 David Goldberg Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce
Investment Board (Exhibit #5).

TAPE 83A

001 Mr. Goldberg Continues his testimony.

013 Chair Galizio

026 Tim Lussier Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #6).

042 Chair Galizio

044 Mr. Lussier



049
059
073
076

080
081

088
090

100
108
134

149

155
180
187
220
276
278
319

323

372
442
TAPE 82B
001
006
026
051
097
108
144
153
186
224
251
261
269
287
299
311
315
352
369
414

420

Bethanie Adamson
Marilyn Golgato
Chair Galizio

Ms. Golgato

Ronnie Baker
Chair Galizio

Mr. Baker
Chair Galizio

Rep. Dallum
Bruce Hamilton
Rep. Dallum

Chair Galizio
Nancy Bell
Chair Galizio
Craig Pope
Sue Halton
Chair Galizio

Don Geddes
Chair Galizio
Chris Chandler
Di'Torrice
Chuck Clemens
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio

Mark Schwebke
Tim Daly

Julies Kremmers
Chair Galizio

Christina Alexander
Chair Galizio

Miguel Martinez
Anne Stangeland
Penalo Carlson
Chair Galizio
Ron Speisso
Kate Miller
Karla Shafer
Kelly Tokar
Chair Jenson
Bob Russell
Chair Galizio

D.J. Oswald
Chair Galizio

M. D. Van Valkenburgh

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #7).

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #8).

Presents oral testimony.

Present oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #9).

Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Present oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #10).



TAPE 83B

001
011

014
049
081

118
146
182

194
221
221
232
235
251

286
330
342
414
426

TAPE 84A
001
018
019
055
120

Additional Exhibits:

Mr. Van Valkenburgh
Chair Galizio

Barbara Abshire
Terry Armentrout
Chair Galizio

A.T. Ronan
Michael Poyar
Chair Galizio

Laurie Wimmer Whelan
Julia Monkvold

Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio

Julia Monkvold

Wendy Simmons

Darla Hicks

Chair Galizio

Paul Fisher

Chair Galizio

Ernie Keller

Mr. Keller
Chair Galizio
Jamie Wilson
Bob Tom
Chair Galizio

Continues his testimony.

Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #11).
Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #12).
Presents oral testimony.

Recesses the Public Hearing for House vote.
Reconvenes the Public Hearing.

Continues oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #13).
Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #14).
Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #15).
Continues his testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.
Adjourns the meeting at 5:25 p.m.

Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #16 and Exhibit #17).

Cathleen Coontz, written testimony (Exhibit #18).
Cam Preus-Braly, written testimony (Exhibit #19).

Peggy Long, written testimony (Exhibit #20).

Michel G. Mouzong, written testimony (Exhibit #21).
Sam Scheinberg, written testimony (Exhibit #22).

Frank Toda, written testimony (Exhibit #23).
Javier Torres, written testimony (Exhibit #24).

Melissa Unger, written testimony (Exhibit #25).

Oregon Workforce Partnership, written testimony (Exhibit #26).
Sam Burchell, written testimony (Exhibit #27).
Brian Cooke, written testimony (Exhibit #28).



