JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 16, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 82, 83, 84A
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. Jenson Rep. D. Edwards	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Morse Sen. Starr Sen. Walker
Members Excused:	Rep. Morgan	Sen. Deckert
Staff Present:	Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5012, Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

_	Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
	TAPE 82A		
	003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.
	027	Chair Galizio	Opens Public Hearing on Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development.
	040	Peggy Miller	Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce Investment Board (Exhibit #1).
	087	Chair Galizio	
	090	Chuck Forster	Presents written testimony for the Lane Workforce Partnership (Exhibit #2).
	152	Duke Shephard	Presents oral testimony.
	200	Chair Galizio	
	208	Rep. Edwards	
	210	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	
	212	Sen. Devlin	
	216	Mr. Bender	
	221	Cynthia Risan	Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce Investment Board (Exhibit #3).
	278	Andrew McGough	Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce Investment Board (Exhibit #4).
	346	Roger Aubert	Presents oral testimony.
	414	Chair Galizio	
	419	David Goldberg	Presents written testimony on the Oregon Workforce Investment Board (Exhibit #5).
	TAPE 83A		
	001	Mr. Goldberg	Continues his testimony.
	013	Chair Galizio	
	026	Tim Lussier	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #6).
	042	Chair Galizio	
	044	Mr. Lussier	

049 059 073	Bethanie Adamson Marilyn Golgato Chair Galizio	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #7). Presents oral testimony.
076	Ms. Golgato	
080	Ronnie Baker	Presents oral testimony.
081	Chair Galizio	,
088	Mr. Baker	
090	Chair Galizio	
100	Rep. Dallum	Presents oral testimony.
108	Bruce Hamilton	Presents oral testimony.
134	Rep. Dallum	,
149	Chair Galizio	
155	Nancy Bell	Presents oral testimony.
180	Chair Galizio	
187	Craig Pope	Presents oral testimony.
220	Sue Halton	Presents oral testimony.
276	Chair Galizio	
278	Don Geddes	Presents oral testimony.
319	Chair Galizio	
323	Chris Chandler Di'Torrice	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #8).
372	Chuck Clemens	Presents oral testimony.
442	Chair Galizio	
TAPE 82B		
001	Chair Galizio	
006	Mark Schwebke	Present oral testimony.
026	Tim Daly	Presents oral testimony.
051	Julies Kremmers	Presents oral testimony.
097	Chair Galizio	
108	Christina Alexander	Presents oral testimony.
144	Chair Galizio	
153	Miguel Martinez	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #9).
186	Anne Stangeland	Presents oral testimony.
224	Penalo Carlson	Presents oral testimony.
251	Chair Galizio	
261	Ron Speisso	Presents oral testimony.
269	Kate Miller	Presents oral testimony.
287	Karla Shafer	Presents oral testimony.
299	Kelly Tokar	Presents oral testimony.
311	Chair Jenson	
315	Bob Russell	Presents oral testimony.
352	Chair Galizio	
369	D.J. Oswald	Present oral testimony.
414	Chair Galizio	
420	M. D. Van Valkenburgh	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #10).

TAPE 83B

001 011	Mr. Van Valkenburgh Chair Galizio	Continues his testimony.
014	Barbara Abshire	Presents oral testimony.
049	Terry Armentrout	Presents oral testimony.
081	Chair Galizio	
118	A.T. Ronan	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #11).
146	Michael Poyar	Presents oral testimony.
182	Chair Galizio	
194	Laurie Wimmer Whelan	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #12).
221	Julia Monkvold	Presents oral testimony.
221	Chair Galizio	Recesses the Public Hearing for House vote.
232	Chair Galizio	Reconvenes the Public Hearing.
235	Julia Monkvold	Continues oral testimony.
251	Wendy Simmons	
286	Darla Hicks	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #13).
330	Chair Galizio	
342	Paul Fisher	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #14).
414	Chair Galizio	
426	Ernie Keller	Presents written testimony on HB 5012 (Exhibit #15).
TAPE 84A		
001	Mr. Keller	Continues his testimony.
018	Chair Galizio	
019	Jamie Wilson	Presents oral testimony.
055	Bob Tom	Presents oral testimony.
120	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 5:25 p.m.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #16 and Exhibit #17). Cathleen Coontz, written testimony (Exhibit #18). Cam Preus-Braly, written testimony (Exhibit #19). Peggy Long, written testimony (Exhibit #20). Michel G. Mouzong, written testimony (Exhibit #21). Sam Scheinberg, written testimony (Exhibit #22). Frank Toda, written testimony (Exhibit #23). Javier Torres, written testimony (Exhibit #24). Melissa Unger, written testimony (Exhibit #25). Oregon Workforce Partnership, written testimony (Exhibit #26). Sam Burchell, written testimony (Exhibit #27). Brian Cooke, written testimony (Exhibit #28).